

No. 14-1516

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DUNCAN, Warden,

PETITIONER,

v.

LAWRENCE OWENS,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL M. GLICK
GARSON S. FISCHER
Assistant Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
cshapiro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Respondent’s Claims Rest On An Impermissible and Improbable Reading Of The Trial Record.....	1
II. No Clearly Established Precedent Supports Respondent’s Claims.....	5
A. None of Respondent’s cases clearly establish the rule he needs.....	7
B. No other clearly established rule, as announced by this Court, applies to Respondent’s claim.	10
III. The Illinois Appellate Court’s Holding That The Trial Judge Relied Solely On Competent Trial Evidence To Find Respondent Guilty Of Murder Was Not Objectively Unreasonable.....	14
IV. Even If An Error Occurred, It Did Not Cause Actual Prejudice To Respondent.	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	6
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 837 (1973).	10
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)..	1, 18, 19, 21
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)..	6, 13, 14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)..	18, 19
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F. 3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)..	21
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2060 (2012).	10
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)..	18, 19
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)..	21
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).	8
<i>Fry v. Plier</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)..	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..	9, 15, 19
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981) (per curiam).	11, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Holbrook v. Flynn, 475 U.S. 560 (1986). 8

House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006). 16, 17

Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961). 8

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979). 10, 20

Lopez v. Smith, 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014)
(per curiam). 6, 7

Marshall v. Rodgers, 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)
(per curiam). 13

Mendiola v. Schomig, 224 F. 3d 589
(7th Cir. 2000). 21

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005). 22

Neil v. Biggers, 409 U.S. 188 (1972). 21

Nevada v. Jackson, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013)
(per curiam). 6

O’Neal v. McAninch, 513 U.S. 432 (1995). 19

People v. Smith, 565 N.E. 2d 900 (Ill. 1990). 17

People v. Worlds, 400 N.E. 2d 85
(Ill. App. 1980). 15

Renico v. Lett, 559 U.S. 766 (2010). 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966). 8

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993). 20

Sumner v. Mata, 449 U.S. 539 (1981). 21

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478 (1978). 7, 8, 12

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965). 8, 12

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544
(1980).. 22

United States v. Powell, 469 U.S. 57 (1984).. 11

White v. Wheeler, 136 S. Ct. 456 (2015). 16

White v. Woodall, 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).. 8, 9

Williams v. Illinois, 132 S. Ct. 2221
(2012).. 2, 9, 15, 18

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). 15

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).. 10

Withrow v. Larkin, 421 U.S. 35 (1975).. 6

Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U.S. 19 (2002).. 15, 18

Woods v. Donald, 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)
(per curiam). 2, 6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Yates v. Evatt, 500 U.S. 391 (1991). 20, 21

Statutory Provisions:

28 U.S.C. § 2254. *passim*

720 ILCS 5/9-1 (1998). 10
